
MUNICIPAL SERVICES AGENCY

Department of Building & Code Enforcement

Construction Management and
Inspection Division

Labor Compliance

Thor Lude, Division Chief COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO

August 30, 2011

Christine Baker, Acting Director
Department of Industrial Relations
Post Office Box 420603
San Francisco, CA 94142-0603

Brad Hudson, County Executive

Robert Leonard, Agency Administrator

Steven M. Pedretti, Department Director

SUBJECT: COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO - MUNICIPAL SERVICES AGENCY

LABOR COMPLIANCE PROGRAM ANNUAL REPORT - 2010-11

LCP ID: 011

Dear Ms. Baker:

In accordance with Section 16431 of the California Code of Regulations, I am forwarding you
the attached Labor Compliance Program Annual Report on the operation of the County of

Sacramento Municipal Services Agency's Labor Compliance Program. This report covers the

period of July 1, 2010, through June 30,2011.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, or if further information is required, please
contact me at (916) 875-2711 or nijjarh@saccounty.net.

Sincerely,

Harmail S. Nijjar
Labor Compliance Supervisor

Copy: Julie Su, State Labor Commissioner
Thor Lude, Chief, Construction Management and Inspection Division

Rob Parrish, Deputy County Counsel

3020 Explorer Drive, Suite 3 • Sacramento, California 95827-2727 • Phone (916) 875-2700 • Fax (916) 875-2717 • www.saccounty.net



LCP-AR2
LABOR COMPLIANCE PROGRAM ANNUAL REPORT

Formatfor Awarding Body that enforces its own Labor Compliance Program for all projects (Labor Code §1771.5(a))

o
Report for the reporting period - JULY 1, 2010

(mmJdd/yyyy)
to JUNE 30, 2011

(mmJdd/yyyy)

1. Name of Labor Compliance Program (LCP) : COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO LABOR COMPLIANCE PROGRAM

2. LCP 1.0. Number (assigned by DIR): 011 3. Date ofInitial Approval: JANUARY 29,1993

4. Contact person (include name, title, address, telephone, fax, and e-mail, if available): HARMAIL S. NIJJAR, Labor Compliance Supervisor

3020 EXPLORER DRIVE, SUITE 3, SACRAMENTO, CA 95827-2727

PHONE (916) 875-2711 FAX: (916) 875-2717

E-mail: nijjarh@saccounty.net

5. Did LCP perform any LC § 1771.5 enforcement activities during the 12 months in the reporting period?

Please check one: W Yes If Yes, proceed to item 6 on the next page

roo No If No, complete the information below, sign the form and submit to DIR, Office of the Director, Attn: LCP Special Assistant,

455 Golden Gate Avenue, 10th Floor, San Francisco CA 94102

What suggestions do you have for the Department ofIndustrial Relations to better assist you with your program in the coming year? (attach additional sheets if
necessary)

I

SUBMITTED BY: !
,

k~ -,~l
'- ---

HARMAIL S. NIJJAR, LABOR COMPLIANCE SUPERVISOR AUGUST 30, 2011
Signature )~ Name and Title Date

LCP ANNUAL REPORT 8 CCR § 16431 -- AB all projects 2010-11



LCP-AR2
6. LC § 1771.5 enforcement activities (provide all infonnation requested, attaching as many sheets as necessary).

A. List projects handled by LCP within the past 12 months.
0

Project Name Bid Adveltisement Date Prime Contractor Contract Amount

See Attachment -1

Total

B. List any project subject to the limited exemption clause ofLC § 1771.5(a), if applicable.

Project Name Description of Project Contract Amount

See Attachment - 2

Total liili
> {iii~; ii::i~i!:{

LCP ANNUAL REPORT 8 CCR § 16431 -- AB all projects 2010-11



LCP-AR2

C. Summary of all wages and penalties assessed and/or recovered.
Approval of

Affected Contractor
Amount Amount

Forfeiture ,

Project Name (who directly employed the
Assessed Recovered

Requested from Description of Violation
worker) Labor

Commissioner?

Yes No
See Attachment - 3 Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No
I........«i.i..... .i.::::I:IIIIIIIIIIIIIII::::::::·.:<:<I:il::ii: ·•..II.I./<i:.:i::::·.mm.::::.lllllllllllllilliliiiiliiiiiiii:::::·:.:i<••••••• Imi·::::: •• :I<III······I:.::IIIIIIIIIIIII.<··.:.:::1111:11111111111

.< ........
Total <•.i·•• ··.••:·.··I:.·...•:••••••:i.::.m.·:I·i/ ·.·:iii i··<:·.····:::::::::::III.:1·i.'.iiiiiiii

D. For any amount identified in item C for which approval of forfeiture not requested from the Labor Commissioner, please explain below.

Project Name Amount Assessed
Amount

Explanation
Recovered

See Attachment - 4

Total

LCP ANNUAL REPORT 8 CCR § 16431 -- AB all projects 2010-11



LCP-AR2

E. For any amount identified in item C for which approval of forfeiture was requested from the Labor Commissioner, please prQvide the following:

Project Amount Assessed Amount Recovered
Name LC §1776(g) LC § 1775 LC § 1813 Wages Total LC § 1776(g) LC § 1775 LC § 1813 Wages Total

NONE

Total

F. Identify cases that are or were the subject ofLC § 1742 proceedings.

Project Name Contractor Nature of Violation ODL Case # Current Status

NONE

G. Did you refer any contractor to the Labor Commissioner for debarment per LC § 1777.1?

Please check one: rYes j.... No

If yes, identify affected contractor(s) or subcontractor(s) and date(s) of referral:

H. Did you refer any apprenticeship violation to the Division of Apprenticeship Standards (DAS)?

Please check one: Yes PNo

If yes, identify affected contractor(s) or subcontractor(s) and date(s) of referral:

LCP ANNUAL REPORT 8 CCR § 16431 -- AB all projects 2010-1 I



FISCAL YEAR 2010-11
NON-EXEMPT CONTRACTS AWARDED

ATTACHMENT - 1

INTNL - MEISTER WAY SEWER CONNECTION 3/8/2011 TEICHERT CONSTRUCTION $1,148,580.00

REMOTE SITE IMPROVEMENTS FOR SCADA
REPLACEMENT 12/10/2010 CENTRAL SIERRA ELECTRIC CO., INC. $276,900.00

DRY CREEK PARKWAY TRAILS - PHASE 1 6/18/2010 LAMON CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. $968,779.50

OCIT REPLACE EMERGENCY ENGINE GENERATORS 7/16/2010 COLLINS ELECTRICAL COMPANY $1,656,493.00

SRCSD - CATHODIC PROTECTION SYSTEM
REHABILITATION 5/14/2010 FARWEST CORROSION CONTROL CO. $291,511.90

MARCONI AVENUE STREET & SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENT
PROJECT - PHASE 1 5/11/2010 WESTERN ENGINEERING CONTRACTORS, INC. $700,120.00

KIEFER LANDFILL WATER SUPPLY IMPROVEMENT
PROJECT - WELLS F & A 6/14/2010 ARIZA CONSTRUCTION, INC. $948,509.81

FREEDOM PARK DRIVE AND NORTH WATT AVENUE
COMPLETE STREET PROJECT 3/17/2011 TEICHERT CONSTRUCTION $4,602,851.45

SAFCA - PHASE 2 & 3 UPPER AND LOWER GIANT
GARTER SNAKE DRAINAGE CANAL 5/25/2010 RIVER PARTNERS $336,527.06

KIEFER LANDFILL MODULE M1L RECIRCULATION & M2
LANDFILL GAS SYSTEM 6/24/2010 FORD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. $242,407.00

SAFCA - NLiP - SACRAMENTO RIVER EAST LEVEE
PHASE 3A (REACHES 10-12B) 8/11/2010 ALL CLEAR, INC. $372,084.00

MATHER - WEST CARGO APRON REHABILlTAION-
PHASE 2 (FEDERAL) 7/15/2010 McGUIRE AND HESTER $2,890,385.00

CURB, GUTTER, AND SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT
PROJECT - TOBACCO PHASE III 9/17/2010 FOB VANGUARD CONSTRUCTION, INC. $2,711,135.50

ARDEN WAY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT EASTERN AVE
TO FAIR OAKS BOULEVARD 3/24/2011 PRISM ENGINEERING, INC. $1,277,024.73

AC OVERLAY PROJECT - PROP 1B 2/23/2011 TEICHERT CONSTRUCTION $5,329,470.00

GATEWAY 5 - DUDLEY BOULEVARD IMPROVEMENTS DOUG VEERKAMP GENERAL ENGINEERING,

PROJECT 1/28/2011 INC. $1,819,064.30

EL SUR WAY - ARDEN WAY STORM DRAIN
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 4/29/2011 DA WOOD CONSTRUCTION, INC. $600,530.00

LARCHMONT DRIVE AT WATT AVENUE SIGNALIZATION

PROJECT 3/30/2011 TIM PAXIN'S PACIFIC EXCAVATION, INC. $346,744.61

Page 1 of 5



FISCAL YEAR 2010-11
NON-EXEMPT CONTRACTS AWARDED

ATTACHMENT -1

BLACK DUCK WAYIHARLEQUIN WAY STORM DRAIN
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 4/15/2011 B&M BUILDERS, INC. $247,585.60

ELKHORN BLVD. SCHOFIELD WAY STORM DAIN
IMPROVEMENTPROJECT-PHASE1 2/23/2011 SYBLON REID $1,019,294.00

ZINFANDEL DRIVE EXTENTION PROJECT 12/28/2010 DESILVA GATES CONSTRUCTION, L.P. $1,912,270.00

2011 NORTH AREA RECOVERY STATION - PAVEMENT
AND UTILITY REPLACEMENT 1/25/2011 LISTER CONSTRUCTION, INC. $1,490,404.50

SASD - WALNUT GROVE WASTEWATER TREATMENT
PONDS DECOMMISSIONING 4/18/2011 CIVIL ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION, INC. $371,600.00

SAFCA - NILP - SACRAMENTO RIVER EAST LEVEE
IMPROVEMENT-PHASE3B 2/23/2011 SUKUT CONSTRUCTION $19,173,560.20

SAFCA - NLiP - PAHSE 3 NATIVE GRASSLAND
ESTABLISHMENT PROJECT 3/22/2011 RIVER PARTNERS $708,746.10

TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM UPGRADE PROJECT -
VARIOUS LOCATIONS (FEDERAL) 4/15/2011 TIM PAXIN'S PACIFIC EXCAVATION, INC. $747,300.00

INTNL - TMP - BAGGAGE HANDLING SYSTEM DESIGN &
INSTALLATION PROJECT 5/26/2009 VANDERLANDE INDUSTRIES, INC. $711,801.00

INTNL - CENTRAL TERMINAL B AIRSIDE PROJECT 12/17/2007 TURNERIFCI JOINT VENTURE $6,501,925.38

AUSTIN-WALSH CONSTRUCTION JOINT
INTNL - CENTRAL TERMINAL B LANDSIDE PROJECT 12/17/2007 VENTURE $22,065,395.51

INTNL - PASSANGER LOADING BRIDGES 5/26/2009 THYSSENKRUPP ELEVATOR $7,238.00

HOGBACK ISLAND CHEMICAL TOILET REPLACEMENT 8/16/2010 ABIDE BUILDERS, INC. $49,219.00

RFB # 6998 - OPEN ENDED CONTRACT NOT TO EXCEED
$3,500,000.00 4/16/2007 ADVANTAGED BUILDING CONTRACTORS, INC. $14,866.22

RFB # 7307 - OPEN ENDED CONTRACT NOT TO EXCEED
$2,000,000.00 8/19/2008 FREGOSO BUILDERS, INC. $549,736.79

RFB # 7415 - OPEN ENDED CONTRACT NOT TO EXCEED
,500,000.00 4/1/2009 NORTH STAR CONSTRUCTION $38,170.29

RFB # 7502 - OPEN ENDED CONTRACT NOT TO EXCEED
$2,000,000.00 8/4/2009 TORRES CONSTRUCTION $4,830.00

RFB # 7503 - OPEN ENDED CONTRACT NOT TO EXCEED
$3,000,000.00 8/4/2009 PARC SPECIALITY CONTRACTORS $915,840.28

Page 2 of 5



FISCAL YEAR 2010-11
NON-EXEMPT CONTRACTS AWARDED

ATTACHMENT -1

RFB # 7508 - OPEN ENDED CONTRACT NOT TO EXCEED
$2,000,000.00 10/14/2009 TORRES CONSTRUCTION $649,881.26

RFB # 7598 - OPEN ENDED CONTRACT NOT TO EXCEED
$500,000.00 3/10/2010 SEA PAC ENGINEERING, INC. $72,593.67

RFB # 7599 - OPEN ENDED CONTRACT NOT TO EXCEED
$750,000.00 3/10/2010 TORRES CONSTRUCTION $492,789.75

RFB # 7672 - OPEN ENDED CONTRACT NOT TO EXCEED
$750,000.00 10/4/2010 TRV SERVICES $6,604.27

RFB # 7684 - OPEN ENDED CONTRACT NOT TO EXCEED
$750,000.00 11/17/2010 FREGOSO BUILDERS, INC. $336,620.63

RFB # 7684 - OPEN ENDED CONTRACT NOT TO EXCEED
$750,000.00 11/17/2010 RIVER VIEW CONSTRUCTION, INC. $37,038.47

RFB # 7684 - OPEN ENDED CONTRACT NOT TO EXCEED
$750,000.00 11/17/2010 GWINN CONSTRUCTION, INC. $350,255.79

RFB # 7685 - OPEN ENDED CONTRACT NOT TO EXCEED
$750,000.00 11/17/2010 PARC SPECIALITY CONTRACTORS $302,224.89

RFB # 7687 - OPEN ENDED CONTRACT NOT TO EXCEED
$750,000.00 11/17/2010 GWINN CONSTRUCTION, INC. $357,379.85

RFB # 7688 - OPEN ENDED CONTRACT NOT TO EXCEED
$750,000.00 11/17/2010 MADSEN ROOFING & WATERPROOFING, INC. $257,037.40

SASD - ON CALL WORK OF IMPROVEMENT SERVICES 8/19/2009 NAVAJO PIPELINE, INC. $605,650.00

SASD - ON CALL WORK IMPROVEMENT SERVICES 8/19/2009 FLOREZ PAVING $173,050.00

SASD - ON CALL WORK OF IMPROVEMENT SERVICES 8/19/2009 PACIFIC LINERS $34,113.00

SASD - ON CALL WORK OF IMPROVEMENT SERVICES 8/19/2009 NORTH STAR CONSTRUCTION $41,035.00

SASD - ON CALL WORK OF IMPROVEMENT SERVICES 8/19/2009 PIPENOLOGY $46,324.00

SASD - ON CALL WORK OF IMPROVEMENT SERVICES 8/19/2009 NOR-CAL PIPELINE SERVICES $7,850.00

SASD - 2010 CLEANOUT INSTALLATIONS - TVI AND
CLEANING PROJECT 1 5/19/2010 AAA PIPELINE INSPECTION, INC. $66,580.00

SASD - 2010 CLEANOUT INSTALLATIONS - TVI AND
CLEANING PROJECT 2 5/19/2010 NOR-CAL PIPELINE SERVICES $78,956.00

Page 3 of 5



FISCAL YEAR 2010-11
NON-EXEMPT CONTRACTS AWARDED

ATTACHMENT -1

SASD - 2010 ON CALL SEWER MAINTENANCE AND
REPAIR SERVICES 5/19/2010 ARROW CONSTRUCTION $379,336.00

SASD - 2010 ON CALL SEWER MAINTENANCE AND
REPAIR SERVICES 5/19/2010 CAL SIERRA CONSTRUCTION, INC. $480,245.00

SASD - 2010 ON CALL SEWER MAINTENANCE AND
REPAIR SERVICES 5/19/2010 FLOREZ PAVING $392,594.55

SASD - 2010 ON CALL SEWER MAINTENANCE AND
REPAIR SERVICES 5/19/2010 NAVAJO PIPELINES $630,428.49

SASD - 2010 ON CALL SEWER MAINTENANCE AND
REPAIR SERVICES 5/19/2010 NOR-CAL PIPELINES SERVICES $448,904.00

SASD - 2010 ON CALL SEWER MAINTENANCE AND
REPAIR SERVICES 5/19/2010 PACIFIC LINERS $91,600.00

LNWI- PRECHLORINATION SPOOL REPLACEMENT
PROJECT 8/3/2010 R. FILANC CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. $103,673.00

SRCSD - DAFT 2 REHABILITATION PROJECT 8/9/2010 TNT INDUSTRIAL CONTRACTORS, INC. $72,939.00

SRCSD - EFFLUENT LAUNDER SUPPORT BEAMS - WALL
CONNECTION REPAIRS 9/10/2010 DIVISION 5-15, INC. $115,515.00

SRCSD - CITY INTERCEPTOR FLOWMETER 067 & 166
PROJECT 9/24/2010 J R FILANC CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. $78,195.00

ON CALL SEWER CLEANING AND CCTV INSPECTION ADVANCED PIPELINE INSPECTION

SERVICES 9/24/2010 TECHNOLOGY, INC. $42,798.00

ON CALL SEWER CLEANING AND CCTV INSPECTION
SERVICES 9/24/2010 CAL SIERRA CONSTRUCTION, INC. $307,012.65

ON CALL SEWER CLEANING AND CCTV INSPECTION
SERVICES 9/24/2011 EXPRESS SEWER AND DRAIN $217,501.90

ON CALL SEWER CLEANING AND CCTV INSPECTION
SERVICES 9/24/2010 AAA PIPELINE INSPECTION, INC. $165,834.75

ON CALL SEWER CLEANING AND CCTV INSPECTION
SERVICES 9/24/2010 ABC SERVICE $157,552.74

ON CALL SEWER CLEANING AND CCTV INSPECTION
SERVICES 9/24/2010 NOR-CAL PIPELINE SERVICES $126,979.32

ON CALL SEWER CLEANING AND CCTV INSPECTION
SERVICES 9/24/2010 DUKES ROOT CONTROL $50,000.00

SRCSD - PRE CHLORINATION EQUIPMENT
INSTALLATION PROJECT 2/17/2011 TNT INDUSTRIAL CONTRACTORS, INC. $94,640.00

Page 4 of 5



FISCAL YEAR 2010-11
NON-EXEMPT CONTRACTS AWARDED

ATTACHMENT -1

SRCSD - DAFT 1 REHABILITATION PROJECT

JAN PARK - PARKSITE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT (11­
4310)

4/11/2011

5/2/2011

TOTAL AMOUNT

J R FILANC CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

GATEWAY LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION, INC.

$85,000.00

$202,503.50

$ 91,208,137.61

Page 5 of 5



ATTACHMENT - 2

INSTALL CONCRETE PAD FOR X-PUMP

OUTRAN HOUSE - STRUCTURAL DEMOLITION WORK

AMERICAN RIVER PARKWAYS - MILE 8 & 11.5 DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

REPLACE MANHOLE CASING

INTALL NEW FENCE

CHILLER FLOOR REPAIR

REPAIR AND INSTALL FLOORING

INSTALL VINYL TILES

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE

TREE ROMOVAL

REPLACE DAMAGED DUCT

REPLACE CHILLER

REPLACE FLOWMETER

REPAIR CENTRAL TUNNEL LEAK

REMOVE WRF DRAIN PIPING AND REPLACE

REPAIR TANK EXPANSION JOINTS

REPAIR 14" SST PIPING

REPAIR 3" PVC LINE

REPLACE 4" HOT WATER CONTROL VALVE

PAINTING TRAILER

BLAST AND PAINT HP TANK

Page 1 of 2

CONCRETE $4,998.00

DEMOLITION $13,900.00

DRAIN IMPROVEMENT $7,675.00

DRAIN IMPROVEMENT $3,421.25

FENCING I $24,080.00

FLOORING I ~695.00

FLOORING I $3,284.00

FLOORING $4,288.00

LANDSCAPING $2,199.30

LANDSCAPING $6,395.00

MECHANICAL $1,825.00

MECHANICAL $3,485.00

MECHANICAL $13,500.00

MECHANICAL $4,990.00

MECHANICAL $3,380.14

MECHANICAL $2,495.00

MECHANICAL $2,209.74

MECHANICAL

I
$2,475.00

MECHANICAL $2,502.34

PAINTING I $7,850.00

PAINTING I $10,900.00



ATTACHMENT - 2

REPAIR/RESURFACE ROAD @ LANDFILL PAVING $1,775.00

SIGN, REMOVAL, REPAVE & RESTRIPE PAVING $9,200.00

SIDING AND ROOFING REPAIR ROOFING $14,560.00

REPAIR ROOF ON I & E BUILDING ROOFING $3,100.00

DEMO & REPLACE NEW RETAINING WALL WALL $4,298.00

WATER WELL DESTUCTION WATER WELL $12,600.00

Page 2 of 2

TOTAL AMOUNT $173,080.77



LCP-AR2

ATIACHMENT - 3

C. Summary of all wages and penalties assessed and/or recovered.

Approval of

Forfeiture

Contract Affected Contractor (who directly Amount Amount Requested from
Description of Violation

No. employed the worker) Assessed Recovered Labor

Commissioner?

YES NO

3914 ANIMAL CARE AND REGULATION - NEW FACILITY King's Roofing $1,12.7.98 $1,127.98 NO Labor Code section 1774

LOWER SUNRISE MAIN AND SACRAMENTO BAR

3975 RESTROOM REPLACEMENT PROJECT Souza Custom Homes $1,828.49 $1,828.49 NO Labor Code sections 1774

LOWER SUNRISE MAIN AND SACRAMENTO BAR

3975 RESTROOM REPLACEMENT PROJECT Hart Development, Inc. $151.04 $151.04 NO Labor Code section 1774

BRADSHAW ROAD WIDENING - CALVINE ROAD TO

3977 FLORIN ROAD E.P. Jarret Foundation Co. $101.73 $101.73 NO Labor Code section 1774

BRADSHAW ROAD AT GERBER ROAD

3978 INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT PROJECT Argonaut Construction $263.10 $263.10 NO Labor Code section 1774

SASD - CENTRAL TRUNK SEWER REHABILITATION

4004 PROJECT Tree Care Incorporated $3,574.94 $3,574.94 NO Labor Code section 1774

LORENZO PATINO PRE-TRIAL COURTS SECURITY

4028 ELECTRONIC IMPROVEMENTS Industrial Electronics Systems $573.93 $573.93 NO Labor Code section 1774

4031 A.C. OVERLAY PROJECT - 2009 FEDERAL STIMULUS Mello Farms Trucking, Inc. $76.50 $76.50 NO Labor Code section 1774

METER RETROFIT FOR THE HOOD, EAST WALNUT

4040 GROVE & SOUTHWEST TRACT MIB Enterprises, Inc. $5,694.03 $5,694.03 NO Labor Code section 1774

SAFCA - SACRAMENTO RIVER LEVEE PHASE 2B

4044 AND PHASE 3 TREE REMOVAL Atlas Tree Surgery, Inc. $40.98 $40.98 NO Labor Code section 1774

SAFCA - NLiP - SACRAMENTO RIVER EAST LEVEE

4046 PHASE 2B IMPROVEMENTS Nordic Industries, Inc. $8,117.41 $8,117.41 NO Labor Code section 1774

SAFCA - NLiP - SACRAMENTO RIVER EAST LEVEE

4046 PHASE 2B IMPROVEMENTS Get 'Er Done Industries, Inc. $1,642.85 $1,642.85 NO Labor Code section 1774

SAFCA - SACRAMENTO RIVER EAST LEVEE PHASE

4047 2A/ELKHORN IRRIGATION CANAL Western Strata Exploration, Inc. $155.38 $155.38 NO Labor Code section 1774

Page 1 of 2



ATTACHMENT - 3

Approval of

Forfeiture

Contract Affected Contractor (who directly Amount Amount Requested from

No. employed the worker) Assessed Recovered Labor
Description of Violation

Commissioner?

YES NO

sAFCA - NLiP - SACRAMENTO RIVER EAST LEVEE

4069 PHASE 3A (REACHES 10-12B) Guardian Environmental, Inc. $92.88 $92.88 NO Labor Code section 1774

WAn AVENUE BRIDGE V.E.L.B. & WILLOW

40232 MITIGATION PROJECT sMP Services, Inc. $4,378.59 $4,378.59 NO Labor Code section 1774

RCCC - INSTALL UL300 FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM International Fire Equipment Co.,

JOC-050 (AsD210006) Inc. $1,824.84 $1,824.84 NO Labor Code section 1774

INTNL - TERMINAL MODERNIZATION PROGRAM-

TMP-L01 LANDslDE PROJECT Walsh Construction, Inc. $283.61 $283.61 NO Labor Code section 1774

INTNL - TERMINAL MODERNIZATION PROGRAM -

TMP-L01 LANDslDE PROJECT Corradini Corporation $17,016.05 $17,016.05 NO Labor Code section 1774

INTNL - TERMINAL MODERNIZATION PROGRAM -

TMP-L01 LANDslDE PROJECT Cosco Fire Protection, Inc. $498.17 $498.17 NO Labor Code section 1774

INTNL - TERMINAL MODERNIZATION PROGRAM-

TMP-L01 LANDslDE PROJECT Crown Corr, Inc. $1,558.71 $1,558.71 NO Labor Code section 1774

INTNL - TERMINAL MODERNIZATION PROGRAM-

TMP-L01 LANDslDE PROJECT VFC, Inc. $2,637.16 $2,637.16 NO Labor Code section 1774

INTNL - TERMINAL MODERNIZATION PROGRAM - Valley Crest Landscape

TMP-L01 LANDslDE PROJECT Development, Inc. $764.33 $764.33 NO Labor Code section 1774

sRCsD - EFFLUENT LAUNDER SUPPORT BEAMs-

WQ-069 WALL CONNECTION REPAIRS Division 5-15, Inc. $10,399.28 $10,399.28 NO Labor Code section 1774

TOTAL $62,801.98 $62,801.98

Page 2 of 2



ATTACHMENT - 4

D. For any amount identified in item C for which approval of forfeiture not requested from the Labor Commissioner, please explain below.

Contract Amount Amount

No.
Project Name

Assessed Recovered
Explanation

Violations were determined to be the result of mistake,

3914 ANIMAL CARE AND REGULATION - NEW FACILITY $1,127.98 $1,127.98 inadvertence or neglect.

LOWER SUNRISE MAIN AND SACRAMENTO BAR RESTROOM Violations were determined to be the result of mistake,

3975 REPLACEMENT PROJECT $1,828.49 $1,828.49 inadvertence or neglect.

LOWER SUNRISE MAIN AND SACRAMENTO BAR RESTROOM Violations were determined to be the result of mistake,

3975 REPLACEMENT PROJECT $151.04 $151.04 inadvertence or neglect.

Violations were determined to be the result of mistake,

3977 BRADSHAW ROAD WIDENING - CALVINE ROAD TO FLORIN ROAD $101.73 $101.73 inadvertence or neglect.

BRADSHAW ROAD AT GERBER ROAD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT Violations were determined to be the result of mistake,

3978 PROJECT $263.10 $263.10 inadvertence or neglect.

Violations were determined to be the result of mistake,

4004 SASD - CENTRAL TRUNK SEWER REHABILITATION PROJECT $3,574.94 $3,574.94 inadvertence or neglect.

LORENZO PATINO PRE-TRIAL COURTS SECURITY ELECTRONIC Violations were determined to be the result of mistake,

4028 IMPROVEMENTS $573.93 $573.93 inadvertence or neglect.

Violations were determined to be the result of mistake,

4031 A.C. OVERLAY PROJECT - 2009 FEDERAL STIMULUS $76.50 $76.50 inadvertence or neglect.

METER RETROFIT FOR THE HOOD, EAST WALNUT GROVE & SOUTHWEST Violations were determined to be the result of mistake,

4040 TRACT $5,694.03 $5,694.03 inadvertence or neglect.

SAFCA - SACRAMENTO RIVER LEVEE PHASE 2B AND PHASE 3 TREE Violations were determined to be the result of mistake,

4044 REMOVAL $40.98 $40.98 inadvertence or neglect.

SAFCA - NLiP - SACRAMENTO RIVER EAST LEVEE PHASE 2B Violations were determined to be the result of mistake,

4046 IMPROVEMENTS $8,117.41 $8,117.41 inadvertence or neglect.

SAFCA - NLiP - SACRAMENTO RIVER EAST LEVEE PHASE 2B Violations were determined to be the result of mistake,

4046 IMPROVEMENTS $1,642.85 $1,642.85 inadvertence or neglect.

Page 1 of 2



ATTACHMENT - 4

SAFCA - SACRAMENTO RIVER EAST LEVEE PHASE 2A/ELKHORN Violations were determined to be the result of mistake,

4047 IRRIGATION CANAL $155.38 $155.38 inadvertence or neglect.

SAFCA - NLiP - SACRAMENTO RIVER EAST LEVEE PHASE 3A (REACHES 10- Violations were determined to be the result of mistake,

4069 12B) $92.88 $92.88 inadvertence or neglect.

Violations were determined to be the result of mistake,

40232 WATT AVENUE BRIDGE V.E.L.B. & WILLOW MITIGATION PROJECT $4,378.59 $4,378.59 inadvertence or neglect.

Violations were determined to be the result of mistake,

JOC-050 RCCC - INSTALL UL300 FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM (ASD210006) $1,824.84 $1,824.84 inadvertence or neglect.

Violations were determined to be the result of mistake,

TMP-L01 INTNL - TERMINAL MODERNIZATION PROGRAM - LANDSIDE PROJECT $283.61 $283.61 inadvertence or neglect.

Violations were determined to be the result of mistake,

TMP-L01 INTNL - TERMINAL MODERNIZATION PROGRAM - LANDSIDE PROJECT $17,016.05 $17,016.05 inadvertence or neglect.

Violations were determined to be the result of mistake,

TMP-L01 INTNL - TERMINAL MODERNIZATION PROGRAM - LANDSIDE PROJECT $498.17 $498.17 inadvertence or neglect.

Violations were determined to be the result of mistake,

TMP-L01 INTNL - TERMINAL MODERNIZATION PROGRAM - LANDSIDE PROJECT $1,558.71 $1,558.71 inadvertence or neglect.

Violations were determined to be the result of mistake,

TMP-L01 INTNL - TERMINAL MODERNIZATION PROGRAM - LANDSIDE PROJECT $2,637.16 $2,637.16 inadvertence or neglect.

Violations were determined to be the result of mistake,

TMP-L01 INTNL - TERMINAL MODERNIZATION PROGRAM - LANDSIDE PROJECT $764.33 $764.33 inadvertence or neglect.

SRCSD - EFFLUENT LAUNDER SUPPORT BEAMS - WALL CONNECTION Violations were determined to be the result of mistake,

WQ-069 REPAIRS $10,399.28 $10,399.28 inadvertence or neglect.

TOTAL $62,801.98 $62,801.98

Page 2 of 2


